Resolution 2024-05 of the

Copper Cove Rocky Road Community Service District Requesting Collection of Charges On the Calaveras County Tax Roll

WHEREAS, the Copper Cove Rocky Road Community Service District (hereinafter "District") requests the County of Calaveras collect on the County Tax Rolls certain charges which have been imposed

and

WHEREAS, the County has required as a condition of collection of said charges that the District warrant the legality of said charges and defend and indemnify the County from any challenge to the legality thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It hereby Resolved by the Board of Directors of the Copper Cove Rocky Road Community Service District that:

- 1. The Auditor-Controller of Calaveras County is requested to attach for collection on the County tax rolls those taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges. Upon completion and correction of the current list through July 17, 2024, a copy will be forwarded to the Auditor Controller of the County.
- 2. The District warrants and represents that the taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges imposed by the District and being requested to be collected by Calaveras County comply with all requirements of state law, including but not limited to Articles XIIC and of the California Constitution (Proposition 218).
- 3. The District releases and discharges Calaveras County, and its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, costs and expenses, damages, causes of action, and judgments, in any manner arising out of the collection by Calaveras County of any taxes, and assessments, fees and/or charges on behalf of the District.
- 4. The District agrees to and shall defend, indemnify and hold Calaveras County, its officers, agents and employees (the "Indemnified Parties") from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, costs and expenses, damages, causes of action, and judgments, in any manner arising out of the collection by Calaveras County of any of the said taxes, assessments, fees, and/or charges requested to be collected by County for District, or in any manner arising out of establishment and imposition of said taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges.

5. District agrees that, in the event a judgment is entered in a court of law against any of the Indemnified Parties as a result of collection of one of the District's taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges, Calaveras County may offset the amount of the judgment from any other monies collected on behalf of District, including property taxes. The District agrees that its officers, agents and employees will cooperate with Calaveras County in answering questions referred to District by Calaveras County from any person concerning the District's taxes, assessments, fees and/or charges, and that District will not refer persons to Calaveras County officers and employees for response.

PASSED AND ADOPTED, this 17 day of July, 2024 at a Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Copper Cove Rocky Road Community Service District by the following vote:

Copper Cove Rocky Road Community Service District

Ву:	
Jol	nn Howsden, President
Co	opper Cove Rocky Road Community Service District
A ttoot	
Attest	<u> </u>
	Mark Anderson, Secretary
	Copper Cove Rocky Road Community Service District